

# City of Milwaukee

## Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #:         | 990961  | Version: 1 |               |                               |  |  |
|-----------------|---|------------|---------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Туре:           | Resolution  |            | Status:       | Passed                        |  |  |
| File created:   | 9/28/1999   |            | In control:   | FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE |  |  |
| On agenda:      |   |            | Final action: | 11/9/1999                     |  |  |
| Effective date: |   |            |               |                               |  |  |
| Title:          | Substitute resolution authorizing a \$160,000 appropriation from the Common Council Contingent Fund to the City Attorney Collection Contract Special Purpose Account. |            |               |                               |  |  |
| Sponsors:       | THE CHAIR   |            |               |                               |  |  |
| Indexes:        | CITY ATTORNEY, CONSULTANTS, CONTINGENT FUND, MUNICIPAL COURT  |            |               |                               |  |  |

#### Attachments:

| Date       | Ver. | Action By                        | Action                    | Result | Tally |
|------------|------|----------------------------------|---------------------------|--------|-------|
| 9/28/1999  | 0    | COMMON COUNCIL                   | ASSIGNED TO               |        |       |
| 9/29/1999  | 0    | FINANCE & PERSONNEL<br>COMMITTEE | REFERRED TO               |        |       |
| 10/4/1999  | 0    | FINANCE & PERSONNEL<br>COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT      |        |       |
| 10/13/1999 | 0    | FINANCE & PERSONNEL<br>COMMITTEE | HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR | Pass   | 5:0   |
| 10/26/1999 | 0    | FINANCE & PERSONNEL<br>COMMITTEE | HEARING NOTICES SENT      |        |       |
| 11/3/1999  | 1    | CITY CLERK                       | DRAFT SUBMITTED           |        |       |
| 11/3/1999  | 1    | FINANCE & PERSONNEL<br>COMMITTEE | RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION  | Pass   | 5:0   |
| 11/9/1999  | 1    | COMMON COUNCIL                   | ADOPTED                   | Pass   | 16:0  |
| 11/18/1999 | 1    | MAYOR                            | SIGNED                    |        |       |

#### 990961

Substitute 1

#### THE CHAIR

Substitute resolution authorizing a \$160,000 appropriation from the Common Council Contingent Fund to the City Attorney Collection Contract Special Purpose Account.

#### -Analysis-

Resolution appropriates \$160,000 from the Contingent Fund to the City Attorney Collection Contract to fund collection activity services for the remainder of the year for City receivables and overdue Municipal court judgments.

Whereas, on December 17, 1996 the Common council passed resolution File Numbers 961270 and 961271 authorizing contracts with the Kohn Law Firm for the collection of City receivables and Professional Account Management, Inc. (PAM) for the collection of overdue Municipal Court judgments; and

Whereas, Funding for both these activities is under the jurisdiction of the City Attorney's Office Collection contract Special Purpose Account; and

Whereas, Expenditures for the Kohn Law Firm through August, 1999 total \$208,401.67 and expenditures for PAM through July, 1999 total \$390,035.63; collection services year-to-date total \$598,437.30 and there is a balance of \$166,524.88 remaining in the account and additional funding of \$160,000 is necessary for the remainder of the year; now, therefore, be it

### File #: 990961, Version: 1

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that \$160,000 be appropriated from the Common Council Contingent Fund Account No. 006300-0001-9990-C001-1999 to the City Attorney Collection Contract Special Purpose Account No. 006300-0001-1490-0001-S113-1999.

CITY ATTORNEY

City Attorney BAT:enm 11/3/99 #16550